# Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.



# UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possble.

### **BC RESOLUTION 04-09-14-C**

## 2014 Summer Tribal Youth Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has determined that the overall goal of the Oneida Tribe is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live, and

WHEREAS, we are qualified to carry out the responsibilities of the Summer Tribal Youth Program, and

WHEREAS, we are interested in developing a summer tribal youth program, and

**WHEREAS,** our program is eligible to receive funding from the Summer Tribal Youth Program grant.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT,** the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin requests grant funding available from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources under the "Summer Tribal Youth Grant Program" and hereby authorizes the Forestry and Trails Manager to act on behalf of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin to act on behalf of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin to submit an application to the State of Wisconsin for financial aid and summer youth program purposes; sign documents, take necessary action to undertake, direct and complete the approved project, and submit reimbursement claims along with necessary supporting documentation for reimbursement, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT**, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin will meet the requirements of the Summer Tribal Youth Program including all reports and financial obligations of our 50% commitment to the program costs.

### CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 8 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2014; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 7 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Patricia Hoeft, Tribal Secretary
Oneida Business Committee

\*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."